market. International Market On the international market, ASK moved up by 5.8% year-over-year in the third quarter,
but dipped by 0.3% in the first nine months, while demand fell by 2.5% and  4.6%,  respectively,  in  the  same
 periods.  GOL  was  one  of  those  airlines chiefly responsible for the reduction in international capacity, especially
in year- to-date terms, due to its decision to discontinue intercontinental routes. Demand   remained   modest,
  especially   in   regard   to   South   American   traffic decrease   due   to   the   H1N1   flu   outbreak,   particularly
  on   the   Chilean   and Argentinean routes. Given  the  change  in  profile  of  GOL�s  international  routes,  together
 with  the impact  of  H1N1  flu and the  unfavorable  economic scenario throughout  most  of the first half, the
Company�s 3Q09 load factor fell by 17.2 p.p. over 3Q08 (from 68.3%  to 51.1%), while the 9M09 figure recorded a
decline 9.4 p.p. over 9M08 (from 59.9% to 50.5%). �GOL�s rapid market share growth in the corporate segment is
being fueled by the highest flight frequency between Brazil�s leading airports and SMILES, the largest mileage
program in Latin America.�

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

5

7   GOL´s Operating Data 3Q09 3Q08 Chg.% 2Q09 Chg.% Revenue Passengers (000) 7,394   6,025   22.7%
6,465 14.4% Revenue Passengers Kilometers (RPK) (mm)   6,706   5,944   12.8%   5,795 15.7% Available Seat
Kilometers (ASK)  (mm)   10,213   9,912   3.0%   9,635 6.0% Load Factor 65.7% 60.0% +5.7 pp 60.1% +5.5 pp
Break-Even Load Factor (BELF) 61.3% 56.5% +4.8 pp 56.3% +5.1 pp Aircraft Utilization (Block Hours/Day)
12.1   12.8   -5.5%   11.3 6.7% Average Fare (R$)   175.7   275   -36.1%   199 -11.5% Yield per
Passenger Kilometer (R$ cents)*   18.92   27.09   -30.2%   21.51 -12.1% Passenger Revenue per ASK (R$ cents)
   12.42   16.25   -23.6%   12.94 -4.0% Operating Revenue per ASK (RASK) (R$ cents) 14.65   18.04   -18.8%
   14.47 1.3% Operating Cost per ASK (CASK) (R$ cents)   13.68   17.00   -19.5%   13.53 1.1% Operating
Cost, excluding fuel, per ASK (R$ cents)   8.93   9.45   -5.4%   9.07 -1.6% Departures   69,163   67,047
3.2%   67,028 3.2% Average Stage Length (km)   896   906   -1.1%   874 2.5% Average Number of
Operating Aircraft   109.3   103.4   5.7%   108.2 1.0% Fuel consumption (mm litters)   330   329
0.6%   308 7.2% Full-time equivalent employees at period end   17,678   15,963   10.7%   17,19 5 2.8%
Average Exchange Rate  (1)   1.87   1.67   11.9%   2.08 -10.0% End of period Exchange Rate  (1)   1.78
   1.91   -6.9%   1.95 -8.9% Inflation (IGP-M)  (2)  -0.4% 1.5% -1.9 pp -0.3% -0.1 pp Inflation (IPCA)  (3)  0.6%
0.8% -0.2 pp 1.3% -0.7 pp WTI (avg. per barrel, US$)  (4)   68.14   118.23   -42.4%   59.69 14.2% Gulf Coast Jet
Fuel Cost (average per liter, US$) (4)   0.47   0.92   -48.8%   0.41 14.2%  Sources: (1)Brazilian Central Bank
(2)FGV (3)IBGE (4)Bloomberg   Net Revenue Net  revenue  totaled  R$1,496.6mm  in  3Q09,  16.3%  down  on  the
 R$1,788.3mm recorded  in  3Q08  and  7.4%  up  on  the  R$1,394.0mm  reported  in  2Q09,  as shown below: Net
Revenue Breakdown (R$MM)  3Q09  3Q08 Chg.%  2Q09 Chg.% Net Revenue 1,496.6  1,788.3 -16.3% 1,394.0 7.4%

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K